

No. 16-16915

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARCUS A. ROBERTS, KENNETH A. CHEWEY, ASHLEY M. CHEWEY
and JAMES KRENN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
The Honorable Edward M. Chen
D.C. No. 3:15-cv-03418-EMC

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Karla Gilbride
F. Paul Bland, Jr.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 797-8600

Brian Hardingham
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Justice, P.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Before <i>Concepcion</i> , Every Federal Circuit Court and State Court of Last Resort to Consider the Issue Held that the FAA Does Not Preclude Courts From Striking Down Class-Action Bans under Generally Applicable State Contract Law.....	4
II. The Supreme Court’s <i>Concepcion</i> Decision Upended Established Precedent in Sixteen States and Stripped Millions of Consumers of their First Amendment Right to Sue in Court.	12
III. <i>Concepcion</i> ’s Continuing Harsh Effects	15
A. In One Stroke, <i>Concepcion</i> Wiped Out Many Thousands of Consumers’ Pending Claims.....	15
B. Consumers with Similar if not Identical Claims Experienced Strikingly Different Results Depending on Whether their Cases Were Resolved Before <i>Concepcion</i> or Remained Pending When it Was Decided.....	16
1. <i>Coneff v. AT&T Corporation</i>	17
2. <i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i>	23
3. <i>Pendergast v. Sprint</i>	24
4. <i>Cruz v. Cingular</i>	25

C.	The <i>Concepcion</i> Ruling Continues to Suppress an Untold Number of Consumer Claims.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A&M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 186 Cal. Rptr. 114 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bagley v. Mt. Bachelor, Inc.</i> , 340 P.3d 27 (Or. 2010)	5
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans, Inc.</i> , 323 S.W.3d 18 (Mo. 2010)	10
<i>Caban v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	11
<i>Coady v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , 729 N.W.2d 732 (Wis. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Coneff v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coneff v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Cooper v. QC Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Ariz. 2007)	11
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless</i> , LLC, 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , No. 207-CV-714, 2008 WL 4279690 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008)	25, 26
<i>Dale v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	3

Discover Bank v. Superior Court,
113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....*passim*

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996).....5

Duffield v. Robertson Stephens & Co.,
144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998)3, 30

State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger,
567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002).....10

Feeney v. Dell, Inc.,
908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009).....10

Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.,
188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008)6, 10

Graham v. Scissor-Tail, Inc.,
623 P.2d 165 (Cal. 1981).....6

Herron v. Century BMW,
693 S.E.2d 394 (S.C. 2010)10

Homa v. Am. Express Co.,
558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009)9, 10

Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
857 N.E.2d 250 (Ill. 2006).....10

Lazado v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.,
91. F. Supp. 2d 1087 (W.D. Mich. 2000).....11

Leonard v. Terminix Int’l Co., L.P.,
854 So. 2d 529 (Ala. 2002).....10

Liverpool & G.W. Steam Co. v. Phenix Ins. Co.,
129 U.S. 397 (1889).....6

Lowden v. T-Mobile USA,
512 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2008)10

<i>Mortenson v. Bresnan Communications, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013)	2, 3
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Del.</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006)	10
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 592 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 2010)	10, 24, 25, 26
<i>Pendergast v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 691 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wash. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Skirchak v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	11
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008).....	10
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 940 (Or. App. 2007)	10
<i>Wong v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 05-739222, 2006 WL 2042512 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2006).....	11
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668.....	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5.....	6
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Arbitration Study, Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)* (March 2015).....27, 28, 29

Horton & Cann Chandrasekher, *After the Revolution: An Empirical Study of Consumer Arbitration*, 104 GEO. L.J. 57, 117 (2015).....29

Jessica Silver-Greenberg and Robert Gebeloff, “*Arbitration Everywhere, Stacking the Deck of Justice*”: New York Times, November 1, 2015.....27, 28

Public Citizen, *Justice Denied – One Year Later: The Harms to Consumers from the Supreme Court’s Concepcion Decision Are Plainly Evident* (April 2012).....16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208, cmt. a (1981).....5
